### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PLAINWELL INC.		09/11/2001	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CASCADES TISSUE GROUP-WISCONSIN INC.	
Street Address:	77 Boulevard Marie-Victorin	
Internal Address:	c/o Perkins Papers Ltd.	
City:	Candiac, Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	J5R 1C3	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2455526	PERT

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)683-8396

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-548-6284

Email: Isantucci@nathlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Harold L. Novick
Address Line 1: 112 S. West Street

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 86663

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1:

TRADEMARK REEL: 003474 FRAME: 0947 40.00 24.55528

900068535

Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Harold L. Novick/HDS
Signature:	/H David Starr for Harold L. Novick/
Date:	02/05/2007
Total Attachments: 8 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif source=Assignment#page7.tif source=Assignment#page8.tif	

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of September, 2001 by and between PLAINWELL INC., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 1200 Forest Street, Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54703 (hereinafter "Assignor"), and CASCADES TISSUE GROUP-WISCONSIN INC., a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at c/o Perkins Papers Ltd., 77 Boulevard Marie-Victorin, Candiac, Quebec J5R 1 C3 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the 12th day of July, 2001 (as amended, restated or modified from time to time, the "Purchase Agreement"), by and among, Assignor, Assignee's parent PERKINS ACQUISITION CORP, and PLAINWELL HOLDING COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, Assignor has agreed to assign and Assignee has agreed to acquire (a) those United States trademark applications and registrations identified and set forth on Schedule A; (b) those foreign trademark applications and registrations identified and set forth on Schedule B (the foregoing collectively referred to herein as the "Marks"); and (c) the goodwill of the business associated with the Marks; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business with which the Marks are used, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including any renewals and extensions of the registrations that are or may be secured under the laws of the

United States or any foreign countries, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement or other unauthorized use of the Marks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment.

In the event of any conflict between a provision hereof and a provision of the Purchase Agreement, the provision of the Purchase Agreement shall prevail.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

\* \* \* \*

I:\CVC-PPC\Corporate Matters\CPD Sale\misc\tmassign.K&E.wpd 2 -

# IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this

Assignment to be signed and executed by the undersigned officers thereunto duly authorized this day of September, 2001.

PLAINWELL INC.

CASCADES TISSUE GROUP-WISCONSIN INC.

By:

Name: Jefficy A. Amesen

Name:

Title: Chief kname and Officers

Title: The Kname and Officers

Title: Title:

STATE OF New York COUNTY OF New York	)	ss.:	
Jellney A. Annesen	, perso	onally known to	_2001, there appeared before me o me, who acknowledged that _he signed the eed on behalf and with full authority of
Notary Public No. 01	Y WEBER c, State of New WE6026504 n Suffolk Count pires June 14, 2	ty .	Motary Public
STATE OF	)		
COUNTY OF	) s	58.:	
On this	day of	nally known to	2001, there appeared before me me, who acknowledged that _he signed the
foregoing Assignment as hi	s/her volun	ntary act and de	eed on behalf and with full authority of
		*	
		ī	Notary Public

# IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this

Assignment to be signed and executed by the un	dersigned officers thereunto duly authorized this
day of September, 2001.	
PLAINWELL INC.	CASCADES TISSUE GROUP-WISCONSIN INC.
By:	By: Syn Haheel
Name:	Name: Suzanne Blanchet
Title:	Title: President and Chief Executive
	Officer

STATE OF COUNTY OF	) ) ss.:	
On this		2001, there appeared before me
foregoing Assignment	t as his/her voluntary act	own to me, who acknowledged that _he signed the and deed on behalf and with full authority of
		Notary Public
Caugha STATE OF Province COUNTY OF Bistine		
On this Blace	able day of Septem	2001, there appeared before me own to me, who acknowledged that she signed the
oregoing Assignment	as his/her voluntary act	and deed on behalf and with full authority of
	•	CAROLINE aluie Rosson
		Notice That Caroline Rousseau

## Schedule A

# **U.S. TRADEMARKS**

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
BEST VALUE	753,080	7/24/62
CAPRI	1,137,859	7/15/80
CO-ED	721,015	9/5/63
ESSEX	2,057,945	4/29/97
GAYETY	759,242	10/29/63
NATURE'S CHOICE	1,964,334	3/26/96
PERT	340,488	8/20/40
PERT (WORD ONLY)	2,455,526	5/29/01
PLAINWELL TISSUE	2,297,122	11/30/99
RITZ	2,304,385	12/28/99
SNO-E	651,760	9/17/57
HOLIDAY CLASSICS	2,151,103	4/14/98
TEDDY BEAR	706,968	11/8/60

## **U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS**

Trademark App.	App. No.	Date Filed
BETTER WAY	78/102,183	6/12/00
BETTER WAY	75/915,533	2/02/00
CAPRI (INTENT TO USE)	75/315,035	6/26/97
RITZ (INTENT TO USE)	75/799,617	9/15/99
CAPRI (INTENT TO USE)	75/315,035	6/26/97
HEARTFELT	75/915,532	2/02/00
HEARTFELT	78/012,180	6/12/00

I:\CVC-PPC\Corporate Matters\CPD Sale\misc\tmassign.K&E.wpd = 5 =

### Schedule B

## **FOREIGN TRADEMARKS**

Trademark Country		Registration No.	Registration Date	
GAYETY	Canada	433917	4/29/97	
LEAF DESIGN	Canada	TMA540,347	1/26/01	
PERT	Mexico	446537	11/16/93	
PLAINWELL TISSUE	Mexico	608202	12/10/98	
CAPRI	Mexico	525,179	7/5/96	
GAYETY	Mexico	0448001		
RITZ	Mexico	560,800	09/06/97	

# FOREIGN TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark App.	Country	<u>File No.</u>	Date Filed	
Ritz	Canada	728,856	5/13/93	Dandonn

E\CVC-PPC\Corporate Matters\CPD Sale\misc\tmassign.K&E.wpd -6-

**RECORDED: 02/05/2007**